
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, to-wit: 

In The Circuit Court of Rockingham County, October Term, 1963 

The Grand Jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in 

and for the body of the County of Rockingham, now attending the 

Circuit Court of the said County, upon their oaths present that 

Roger Milton Lowe, Jr., on the 23rd day of Sepember, 1963, in the 

County aforesaid, unlawfully and feloniously, while armed with 

a deadly weapon, to-wit, a certain .22 rifle, loaded with ball 

ammunition, did enter a certain banking house, being The 

Rockingham National Bank of Harrisonburg, Grottoes Branch, 

located in the Town of Grottoes, Rockingham County, Virginia, in 

the daytime, with the intent to commit larceny of money therefrom, 

in violation of Section 18.1-90 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as 

amended, against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia. 

Upon the evidence of Miss Frances Eaton, Sheriff A. L. 

Strawderman, Deputy Sheriff G. M. Wilcox and Deputy Sheriff W. A. 

Spitzer, witnesses sworn in open court and sent to the Grand Jury 

to give evidence. 
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PRE-SENTENCE REPORT 

NAME: Roger Hilton Lowe, Jr. 

ADDRESS: Route #3 
Harrisonbur~, Virginia 

AGE: 25 (Born Febru cy 1, 1938 

SEX: Male 

RACE: White 

COURT ACTION: 

St~:mton, Virginia 
November 18, 1963 

MARITAL STATUS: '1arried 

NO, OF DEPENDENTS: Two 

OFFENSE: Robbery By Force 

DEFENSE ATTORNEY: Mr. Donald Litten 
(Appointed) 

COI1IT•1o:t\J\'!EALTH ATTORNEY: Mr. James R. Sipe 

Roger 1'-ilton Lowe, ,Jr. appeared in the Rockini:-ham County Circuit Court on October 
21, 1963, ,rith the HonorablP Hamilton Haas presidin~• The defendant ·as indicted 
on a char:e of Robbery by Force and throw;h the advice of his appointed attorney, 
Mr. Donald Litten, he entered a plea of ='.1.ilty to the indictment. The Court found 
the defendant fUilty as charP:ed in t.i,,'3 indictment but withheld imposi t::..on of 
sentence until a Pre-Sentence Report could be presented, ,rhic-1 uas requPsted by the 
defense counsel. The subject was remanded to the Rockin[ha.111 County Jail to await 
tbe presentation of a Pre-Sentence Report. This man has been in custody since his 
arrest on September 23, 1963. 

OFFENSE: 

The subj Pct is charged by an indictment that he did on Septe 1ber 23, 1963, 'Jrile 
armed with a deadly weapon to-wit: a .22 caliber riflP loaded n.:. th balJ ammunition, 
did enter the Roch.i.ngham National Bank of Harrisonburo-, Grot::,oes Branch, with t e 
intent to co:mmit larceny of money therefrom in Violation of Section 18.1-90 of the 
1950 Code of Vir~inia. 

The ,rictim of this offense was the Rockin["haJ11 National Bank at Grottoes, Virginia, 
nd the codefendants were Robert Harrinp;ton, Jr. and James :Miklos. Accordin~· to 

tLe subject, the offense occurred as follows: He stated that he arid codefenc1ant 
Hiklos hod planned to r;o to th,, State of Nen Jersey on Friday, SepteP1.ber 20, in 
order to tak 0 James Miklos' wife to her home in New Jersey. Th'"' s bj8ct stated 
that on Friday, September 20, that he, codefenc1ant Tiiklos, ¥.;rs. Miklos, and a Robert 
Black traveled to New Jersey and they traveled in a car which was owned by Robert 
Black. The s 1.1bject stated tbat on Friday he drank a couple of beers and when hP. went 
home his wife did not uant him to e;o to New Jersey, as she knew he had been drinl ·nr;. 
The subject advised t'.at since he had promised i•Iiklos previouslv t 11at lP "oul :1 cro to 
New Jersey, he .ecided to ~o even thou·h his w-ife objected. 

ThP. sl·bjC'ct stated h1 dro•re the car an :l tliat all three of tl 0 e men drank beer and 
whiskey while traveling. The subject advised that they ret 11rned to Washinr,:ton, 
D. C. on Saturday and he spent the nizht with other friends in Washin~ton, and co­
defendant Miklos anc1 Black stayed elsewhere. The subject reported that they re­
turned to Harrisonburg- on Sunday, September 22, and mentioned that they had been 
drinking beer and some uhiskey intermittently all weekend. He st,ated that when 
tr "Y retrrned to Harrisonburg he dies not o home, but let Mr. Black out at his 
house a.'1d hP and codefendant Miklos kept tre car, afterwr-ich they went to several 
restaurants in Harrisonburg and continued to drink, etc. 
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The s bject stated th the anr codefendant 1uklos met co'efen'ant Harr:n~ton around 
6:00 p.m. on Sunday, September 22, reportedly at Susie 1s Lune.- in Harrisonb rg .. 
Uhile all three of' t 11en " 0 re dr:nkin'"" beer, codefendant 1,1iklos reportedly mentioned 
robbing the banko 

The subj 0 ct stated that they drove aroun 4 most of the nirht, and early Monday morning 
they uent to Armstrong 1s Restawant and picked un a 022 r· fle 1 1hich he had taken 
there pre"l,r o'.1sly to have repaired. T'ne s 1bject stated t -:it thL run h'ld. not been 

fi.ring correctly and he had taken it to a man who lived over the Armstronc Restau­
rant to rave t ... is gun repaired, and he mentioned trey nicked up this "'11I1 Monday 
before t.e ·un had been repaired. 

The subject advised that t~ev than proceeded to the GrottoGs Area,and ile in the 
Grottoes Area drank a couplP more beers. He stated that they then went to the 
bank, but di not enter then as there 1 mre customers in thr bank. He stated they 
drove around som an' tren had a flat tire which th"'Y had to fix. They then went 
back to the bank at apnroximately 10:50 a.m. The subject stated they p rked the 
car at tr"' Bank's entrance and t:w.t h6 and code fen ant Farrington entered the bank 
ar 1 he tallrPd ,;Ii. th ont- o~ th 0 Bank Teller's concern:i.n"" an auto loan. A short wr.ile 
later, codefendant Miklos entered the bank 1r' th the .22 r' fle. 

Accordin to the bank employees present at that time, 1'1.oney uas taken from only 
on9 cash drawer and after tli. money was ~otten, tlc three fer.tale bank employees 
wer~ locked behind an iron ·ate in the bank vault as the door of the vault was not 
closed, and then t.1-if.. s 11bject and t:1e ccdefendants left t: c.. bank. Accord:i.n~ to the 
bank employees, $6,210.00 was taken and all o ... this money was recovPred exce t 
$208.50, vrich n1s covered by insurance. They reported there Trere no customers 
present at the ti.me of the robbery arlQ that no one was injured or mistreated 
physically. 

lfter the robberv, the subject and his codefendants left int' P car an' uere ap­
prehended by law enforcem~nt authorities approximately one-half hour later in the 
Montevideo Area. Th subject arid his codefendants renortedly di 1 not res· ct arrest. 
Hone ·er, they •r re ar,proximately three-fourths of a mile fr~m treir ca.r -rhen they 
uere apprehended. 

Thl- subjPct stated he could give no def:i.n:i. te reason for be.; n6 im·olved in such an 
offense, hut mentioned that he had been drinking fairly regularly all weekend cmd 
mention d h0 wanted to 11back out", but did not, in order to 11save face 11• 

Accordins to infoF11.tion received from tl-i.e law enfor~ 0 msn.,_ author.:.ties, the we pon 
was a .22 caliber rifl'J which uas loaded, but was not fired d 1rin~ thr> offense. 

PRIOH RECORD: 

The subject appeared in t c Rocl,in h . County Court on Au -ust 3, 1961, c' ar:ed with 
illegal registration and he paid fine and costs o:: $13. 75. The s11bj('ct stated this 
-ras on ~ company vehicle hP uas rn-ine;. ThS: s .bject rP.-app a.red in the Rockingham 
County Court on February 5, 1963, cliar"·ed with illefal rec,istration and pa:.d fine 
and costs of' $30.750 Th subject was charged ·'it~L mlav-rf..:l entrv in Um· York City 
on J.ll.y 4, 1958, a.rd this char~e was dismissed. He also appeared in the Fairfax 
Juvenile Court, Fa-:rfa.x, Vir~in:.a, on October 26, 1955, charged uith assaw.t, and 
he was released ·.:. th a warn.ins. 
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RE: Roger Vri.l ton Lowe, Jr. 
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FAM.ILX HISTORY: 

Roger Nilton Lowe, Jr., white married male, age 25, was born February 1, 1938. 
He is the second of five children born to the marria~e of Ro~er }'Iilton Lowe, Sre 
and Carrie Louise Mosher Lowe. The subject's father stated that he aTd his wife 
were married in 1929 at Arlington, Virginia. 

The subject's father, Roger Nil ton Lm-re, Sr., age 48, stated he was born on Hay 
5, 1915, at Leesburg, Virginia. The subject's father stated he completed high 
school and attended one year at Shepherdstovm College, Shepherdstorm, rest Virginia. 
He presently resides at th~ Valley Trailer Park, Route #3, Harrisonburg. He re­
ported he enjoys '""ood health and is employed as a well driller for Mr. Georfe F. 
Burner, HcGaheysville, Virr;inia. This man reported he is a member of the Methodist 
Church, however, attends the Greenmount Church of the Brethren at the present time. 
The subject's father has been in Court for traffic violotions and being drunk and 
disorderly, b11t reported no felony record. The s bject 1s father is living 1<l th 
a Mrs. Effie Dean and it was reported that this couple has lived together for 17 
years. 

The subject's mother, Carrie Louise Mosher Lowe, is reported to have been born in 
Arlington. Ver,r little information was received reo-ardin..; this woman; however, 
reports indicate that she Has very unstable, drank excessively, anc1 did not provide 
a suitable home for her children. Reports indicate that the Fairfax Welfare Depart­
ment made numerous attempts to rehabilitate the subjE'ct's mother, but was unsuc­
cesful. Accordinr; to the subject, his mother died on Au-::.·ust 23, 1959, of double 
pneumonia. 

The subject has the followi.nc siblincs: 

Hary Louise Lowe - this child died of pneumonia when approximately one ye2.r old. 
Edgar Hilbert Lowe - this child 1Jas placed out for adoption and the subject nor 

his father know his whereabouts. 
Laura Mar,.,.aret Lowe - this child was placed ort for adoption and her whereabouts 

is unknown. 
Caroly-n Sue Lowe - this child died of pneumonia ~hilr, an infant. 

PERSOW.AL HISTORY: 

The subject is the victim of a broken home. His fath'"'r reported t},2t he was in 
the service when the subject was born an..:: fnrther advised that he and the subject's 
moth8r separated from each other when the s11bject was quite young. Accord.in~ to 
reports received from the Fairfax County Welfare Department, tl:.e S'.J.bject as well 
as his younger brother and sister were received into foster care in November of 
1947 under an entrustment agreement filed by their mother, and official custody 
was received in 1948. It was reported that th-:: subject lived in many foster homes, 
but did not adjust satisfactorily, primarily due t0 t~~ attachment he had for his 
mother. It ,Jas reported that- thG welfare departm 0 nt attempted to work 1 .:. tt, Mrs. 
Lowe so she coPld better provide for her farrily, but this was unsuccessful ancl she 
was; therefore, unable to ever provide a suitable home for the children. As 
mentioned previously, the s· 1bject 1s two younger siblings 1mre nlaced for adoption 
and he does not know their whereabouts. It was also reported that the s11bject was 
placed in the Blue Ridge Mountain School when he was approximately 12 years o:: are, 
but he did not stay in this school very long, and once again returned to the 
Arlinrton or Fairfax County Area. Reports indicate that the subject's custody was 
released from th" Fairfax County Welfare Department in July of 1956. 

-
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The s·:J.bject marr~ Pd Joann Walton Lowe on Jun:: 23, 1957. This woman is a native 
of Rockingham. County. However, the marriac;e was reno.:".'tedly not congenial, and it 
ended ,n a divorce Dece~ber 28, 1962. 

The S".bi· ct then m:1rr.:..'..'d 1Jan 'a fa~r Smiti Lowe on January 10, 1963.. rr:"~ s :"j..::ct1s 
-;,._;_fe stated she ·•ras b01~r on July 6, 1942, at Elkton, Vir--:-i..nia. She completed the 
tenth Tade at Turner Ashby Hif,h School and is presently employed at tho H. D. Lee 
Cornp"ny at Broadway., Tl'L s11b7ect 's 1rlfe has one cYilrl by a previo·.1s marria~e who 
is Terry Lynn Milsted. This child ,,,as born January 7, 1961, and resides w.; th her 
mother. Since the off Pnse, t1',, subject 1s ·':..fe has been li••inr u:Lth her n rents 
at tl~c VaJ ley Tra-i l 0 r Park, Route tf'.3, Harrisonburg. 

It shoulrl also be noted that tr.e subjPct reported hP was separated from his father 
wher- his parents separated and that he.. did not know his fath"r's whereabouts until 
a S:"ort uhile after his moth'"'r died in 1959, an,' he indicated that he had not seen 
his fat 11er for approximately 17 years. 

HOME AND NEIGJ-i'BORHOOD: 

At t . .; t.:..me of ths offense, th 0 s 11bjrct 1,1as livin_ witri his wife and step-child at 
the Valley Tra·.1er Park, Route #.3, Harrisonbur:', Virginia. Th'3 subject was renting 
a two-bedroom house trailer and paying 'J,68.0o per month. As the report woulrl indi­
cate, the subject has also lived periodically in Arlinr·ton ancl the Washin::ton, D.C. 
Area, and also in New York. 

EDUCATION: 

It was r~·ported that the subject completed the seventh grade in thE' Fairfax County 
"Area. It was furth:;r reported that he dropped out of school while in the eighth 
grade shortly after his sixteenth birthday anc was tryin to establish a home with 
his mother durin: that tim,. 

IN'l'E.ttESTS Al'JD ACTIVITIES: ------------
The sPbjsct stated ht enjoyed huntins, fishinr-, ;,nc. also enjoyed listenin~ to records, 
playing a guitar, and sports. 

RELIGION: 

Tre s bject renorted he i~ ;:i_ m:mber of t 11e Hetl-o '.ist Church, however, has not at­
tended churc'.1 in the past triree years. 

HEALTH: 

The sub.;ect is anproximately 6' 2 11 tall, weirhs 175 pounds, has fair complexion, 
blue eyes, anr li ,ht brown hair. The S'lbject has a noticeab.L':l scar on thP back 
of his right wrist anr also a number of tattoos on bot 1 of his arms. The subject 
stated thc1t he has had thee hernia operations, and he reported he had a heart 
murmur. The Slibject stated h 0 has the habit of smokinE, did drink occasionally, 
but denied the use of narcotics. 

Thrr.;ng- interviews, tr10 subj2ct appeared to be co-operative ancl truthful. He indi­
cated remorse and it is felt that he now realizes the seriousness of tl 1 is offense. 
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Th':o subject could 5ive no postive motive for committinc this cri.me other than the 
fact that he had been drinking and did not have enough sense to "back out 11• 

The subject has had no military experience and stated he rras rejected .from military 
service because of his havin;; a heart murmur .. 

EMPL011'1EN'l': Social Security No. 226 46 7990 

The subject's main ..rork experience has been that of a laborer, workinr; mainly on 
construction jobs and also worJc,d in NeH York at different firms as a shipping 
clerk. Thl- subject stated t11.at he has been employed in the Harrisonburg Area at 
the Berman Bag Comp&"ly anc1 the Pioneer Construction Company. He h'l.s als0 been em­
ployed at t .e Nielsen Constrllction Compa.rw on several occasions and was tmrldn'-' 
there at th" time of the present offense. The Sl1bject was employed at thP Nielsen 
Construction Comn1.ny from Aun-1St 1, 196::3, through September 19, 1963. According 
to one of the forernen at the Nielsen Construction Company, the subject was a 
satisfactory employee. This man advised that the subject was a very p-oorl worker, 
also dependable, did ,..;hat h"' was asked to do, ar,-l d;" not cause any trouble :Jhile 
on the job. He die menti_on that the subject was off from work occasionally. It 
should be noted th1.t th, subject became acquainted Hi th his codefendants while 
workinn- for the Nielsen Construction Company. 

The svbject indicated no resources or sizeable debts. 

PLAN: 

Several people .-rere contacted while makin'~ t 11is investication. However, they did 
not express many feelings concerning the subject, as the subject is not too well 
known in this area. 

If and when the subject is relc,ased from custody, it is probable that hf' can return 
to live with his wife as s11e has indicated a definite desire to live with him upon 
his release, and it is also felt that the subject's father would be wi.llin[, to 
provide a home and employment would have to be securedo 

Respectfully yours, 

~ ~~~ L 
V. Leroy Harsh 
Probation and Parole Officer 

VLH:glb 





In the Name of the Commonwiealth of Virginia: 

To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon ......................................................................................................................... . 

····················································~~.~.~ .... ~!~~~.~.~ ... ~.~!.~J:1.~ ... ~!.~.;;.~~~.? ... .Y.~!.&.~~.~~ ....................... ····················· 

................................................... Sheriff .. A .... L .•... Strawderman .............................................................................. . 

.................................................... Deputy ..... her if f .. G .•... M •... Wile ox ......................................................................... . 

.................................................... Depu tY .. Sheri.f £ .. W •... A .•... Spitzer ...................................................................... . 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9:30 

o'clock, a. m., on the ~.1.~J:; .. day of .. Q-9.~.QJ?.~.f .............. , 19.§J .. , to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the 

Commonwealth before the Grand Jury, against .............................................................................................................. . 

Rooer Milton Lowe Jr. 
·····················•···•••······························t:>·····································'··················•················•······························································ 

who stands charged with ~clixtell}{m- a felony misdemexmx. 

And this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, JAMES R. SIPE, Commonwealth's Attorney for Rockingham County and the City of Harrison-

burg, Virginia, at the Court House, theJZtb. of ......... 0.cJ,;.QJ?..~.+: ....................... , 196.J .. , and in the i..a~.t.h. year 

of the Commonwealth. 
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Comp. Form 18 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 
~ OF Harrisonburg 

City 

f To-Wit, No .. _____ _ 

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER: 

Whereas, 
James R. Sipe 

has this day made complaint and information on oath before me, 
John G. Ieake 

City (Name) 

Justice of The Peace of the said ~ that. _______________ _ 
(Title) Rog~r Milton Lowe, Jr. Rockingham 

_______________________________________ in tmaEXi:d County 

23rd September 63 anv feloniously, did on th.__ _____ day of , 19 __ : Unlawfully __________ _ 

while armed with a deadly weapon, to-wit: a .22 rifle loaded w.i.th ball ammuniti n, 

did enter a certain banking house, to-wit: ~~e Rockingham National Bank Grottoes 

Branch, in the daytime, with intent to commit larceny of money, in violation of 

section 18.1-90 of the 1950 Code of Virgmnia as amended, against the peace and 

dignity of the CoI11ll.omrealth of Virginia 

These are, therefore, to command you, in the name of the Commonwealth, to apprehend and bring before the 
Rockinghan 

County Court of ~- County, the body (~ of the above accused, to answer the said complaint and to be 

furthP.r dealt with according to law. And you are also directed to summon : 

color Address □ 

color Address □ 

color ----- Address □ 

color Address □ 

color Address □ 

as witnesses. 

23rd September 
Given under my hand and seal, this. _____ day of ___ n7J,.-----rt'------____,;L'-------, 

~zkZ 
f (Title of Iss':;mg Officer) 

JUSTICE OF TIIB P~CE 
(Seal) 



-----------------------, to-wit: STATE OF VIRGINIA-COUNTY OF 

I. a Judge of the County Court 
Justice of the Peace 

in and for the County aforesaid, State of Virginia, do certify 

that 

and -------------------------- 4 
as his sure\ _____ , have this day each acknowledged themselves indebted 

to the Commonwealth of Virginia in the sum oi ------------------·------------------- Dollars 

($ ________ ), to be made and levied of their respective goods and chattels, lands, and tenement~ to the use of the Commonwealth to 

be rendered, yet upon this condition: That the said _____________ _ ----, shall appear before the 
Circuit 
County 

Court 

of County, on the ____ _ day of ______________ _, 19 ___ , 

at _______ M., at ________________ ,Virginia, and at any time or times to which the proceedings may be continued 
or further heard, and before any court thereafter having or holding any proceedings in connection with the charge in this warrant, to answer 
for the offense with which he is charged, and shall not depart thence without the leave of said court, the said obligation to remain in full force 
and effect until the charge is finally disposed of or until it is declared void by order of a competent court; and upon the further condition that 

the said -,------,------------------ shall keep the peace and be of good behavior for a period of 
from the date hereof. Nonappearance shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of trial by jury. 

Given under my hand, this _______ _ day of _________________ , 19 ___ _ 
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COUNTY COURT 

Criminal 
Docket 

Commonwealth 

NC? 44523 

V. 

Defendant-

Appearance Date 9-23-63 

Trial Date 

A 





COMMONWEALTH VS. 

DESCRIPTION OF PRISONER 

Last known address ----=3 __ ;--___ /'-------"✓-!..--~----' ~ 
Color ~ J Height.__ ~L_=i=-I---=--"-' Eyes, ___ _ I 7 5--­Weight.._-"----'---'-"'----

Marks------------=------------------------­

r < Occupatio,~---C=-_Q/.___::_~--=--=--------------------Age 

Date of Trial -~,'-/-+-1-----=}__==-_2-___ 6_-=-------==-----------------
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Docket No. ,t/; 0 f OCT 1963 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

) 
VS.~) 

) 
Felony (armed bank 

robbery) 

ROGER MILTON LOWE, JR.~ / 
17 

Donald D. Litten cl. 
---~------------P· 

Own ( ) Appointed ( x) 

1963 
Oct. 21. Return of Grand Jury. 11/117 

Oct. 21. Accused arraigned and plea of 
guilty entered; evidence heard, 
accused found guiltyl imp. of 
sentence deferred and case re­
ferred to Prob. Off. for pre­
sentence report; accused re-
manded to jail. 11/;~o 

Nov. 22. Report of Prob. Off. filed; 
punishment of accused fixed at 
eight (8) years in State Pen. 

11/141. 

CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VA. 
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